# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

TO THE

# LAWS AND RESOLVES.

#### A.

PUBLIC LAWS.	
	PAGE.
Actions, real and mixed, in relation to,	103
Agricultural Societies, amount to be paid by the state, limitation of,	77
Aliens, allowed to hold and convey real estate,	79
Androscoggin county, to establish,	74, 99
Appeals from the decisions of county commissioners, to amend act granting	
Arson, penalty for, Assayers of ores, metals and other substances, appointment of,	77 93
Assessors of certain cities, when elected and term of office,	71
Attorney General, to be furnished with copies of bills of exceptions, &c.,	
clerk of the S. J. courts,	80
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Academy, Clinton, name changed to Benton Institute,	268
Fryeburg, Webster Association of, to incorporate,	358
Lisbon, to incorporate trustees of,	222
Agricultural and Horticultural Society, Sagadahoc, to incorporate,	344
West Lincoln, name changed,	347
American Bank, to incorporate,	284, 426
Androscoggin Railroad Company, additional to establish,	420
Appropriations for expenditures of government, 203	3, 234, 432
Auburn, town of, certain taxes abated,	336
Augusta Water Power Company, additional to incorporate,	196
Aroostook Company, to incorporate,	280
Railroad Company, to incorporate,	324
Arkwright Company, to incorporate,	309
Atlantic Bank, capital stock increased,	222
Ship, Wharf and Lime Manufacturing Company, additional to in-	
porate,	245
and Pacific Telegraph Company, to incorporate, and Junction Railroad, to amend act establishing,	254
and St. Lawrence Railroad Company, conversion of shares in the	341
ital stock into sterling currency of England,	ар- 200
Ashland, town of, to incorporate,	410
	110
RESOLVES.	*** ***
Accounts against the state, Adjutant General's department, seal for, authorized,	110, 132
Agriculture, Board of, for the payment of,	137
Androscoggin county, in favor of,	127
tax,	125 128
Aroostook county, aid of roads in,	117, 118
Astor Library, in favor of,	138
21	100

## B. PUBLIC LAWS.

the second day of the first of the second	PAGE
Bangor, police court in city of, salary of judge,	88
Bath, municipal court in city of, its jurisdiction,	88
Bears, bounty for destruction of,	81
Bounties, for destruction of wolves and bears,	81
Brunswick, municipal court in town of, powers of recorder,	66
Burning, malicious, of a dwelling house,	77
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bagging Company, Lewiston, capital stock increased,	
Baldwin Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	309
Bangor, city of, authorized to aid in the construction of Penebscot and I	359
bec Railroad,	
authorized to aid in the construction of Oldtown and I	207
Railroad,	
authorized to regulate the building of wharves in Kendo	212
stream and Penobscot river,	219, 343
certain taxes to be paid to town of Veazie,	227
and Castine Telegraph Company, to incorporate,	258
Mercantile Association, authorized to appoint port wardens,	357
Atlantic, capital stock increased,	284, 426 222
Belfast, capital stock increased,	247
Bucksport, to incorporate,	322
Calais, capital stock increased,	
Canal, capital stock increased,	264 046
Casco, capital stock increased,	245
Cobbossee Contee, capital stock increased,	226
of Commerce, to incorporate,	246
of Cumberland, capital stock increased,	221
Eastern, capital stock increased,	202
Ellsworth, capital stock increased,	249
Exchange, capital stock increased,	341 200
Farmers', capital stock increased,	289
Franklin, additional powers to trustees of,	238
Grocers', to incorporate,	361
Lewiston Falls, capital stock increased,	286
Lumberman's, capital stock increased,	247
Machias, time for organization of extended,	418
Manufacturers' and Traders', capital stock increased,	201
	238
Market, to incorporate, Maritime, capital stock increased,	226
Mechanics', to incorporate,	257
Merchants', Bangor, capital stock increased,	412
Mousam River, to incorporate,	236
New Castle, to incorporate,	260
Northern, capital stock increased,	283
North, to incorporate,	286
Ocean, to incorporate,	235
Richmond, capital stock increased,	261
Rockland, capital stock increased,	251
Sandy River, time for organization of extended,	225
of Somerset, to incorporate,	196
State, to incorporate,	312
Traders', capital stock increased,	267, 406
Waterville, capital stock increased,	248
York, capital stock increased,	223
Barter's Island Bridge, additional to establish,	255
Bass, in Dunston river, for the preservation of, repealed,	837
Bath, city of, authorized to assist the Sagadahoc Ferry Company,	242
proses evel or agreement of approx and purgurance rest & pointingly	273

	PAGE.
Bath, city of, authorized to determine how far wharves and piers may exte	
into Kennebec river,	348
authorized to elect directors to represent stock owned by said ci	
Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,	198, 411
Belfast Bank, capital stock increased,	$\frac{247}{267}$
City Mills Company, to incorporate, Steamboat Wharf Company, to revive the act establishing,	207 271
and Waterville Railroad, time for organizing and locating, extended,	
Benton Institute, name of Clinton Academy changed to,	268
Bethel Boom Company, to incorporate,	338
Boom Corporation, Penobscot, charter amended,	294
additional to establish and regulate,	303
Company, Bethel, to incorporate,	338
Ticonic, to incorporate,	416
Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, Leeds, to incorporate, Baldwin, to incorporate,	31 <i>5</i> 3 <i>5</i> 9
Board of Trade of Portland, to incorporate,	241
Bridgton Centre Village Corporation, created,	217
Bridge, Barter's Island, additional to establish,	337
Howland, to incorporate proprietors of,	242
Orono, to incorporate proprietors of,	271
Stillwater, charter extended,	281
Wetmore Isle, to amend act establishing a draw,	335
Company, Seavy's Island, to incorporate,	277
Warren, act to incorporate amended,	337
Corporation, Brown's Ferry, to incorporate, Sullivan and Hancock, in relation to,	$\frac{356}{314}$
Bristol, town of, Leander Morton authorized to construct a wharf in tide wat	
Brown's Ferry Bridge Corporation, to incorporate,	356
Brunswick Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	287
Bucksport Bank, to incorporate,	322
RESOLVES.	
Baker, D. P., in favor of,	97
Bangor, in relation to original settlers' lot No. 93, in,	135
Benton, valuation of the town of, established,	186
Black, William, in favor of,	143
Board of Agriculture, for payment of,	127
Bradbury, Isaac and others, in favor of,	140
Bridge, Mattawamkeag, to provide for rebuilding of,	128
Bridges, John, in favor of,	-89
C.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
*Cashiers of Banks and Clerks of Corporations, annual returns of to asses	s'ors
of towns,	66
Capital offense, in relation to,	89
Chaplain of State Prison, office of abolished,	112
*Clerks of Supreme Judicial Courts, relating to duties of, *Conventions, County, of teachers,	80 102
County Attorney, Penobscot county, salary of,	96
Attorneys, additional in relation to fees of,	120
Commissioners, appeals from decisions of,	67
power to correct certain bills of cost,	98
in Androscoggin county, terms of,	74
in Sagadahoc county, terms of,	83, 87
in Washington county, April term,	73
Roads, damages for lands taken for,	108
of Androscoggin, to establish,	74, 99
of Sagadahoe, to establish, *Coroners, certain acts of, made valid,	82, 87, 100 120
Colottolo) content noss or intercentances	· T 📆 /

Clarks in most and miles of the first	AGE
Costs in real and mixed actions, in relation to,	103
Court, Municipal, in city of Augusta, salary of judge, &c.,	104
in town of Brunswick, powers of recorder,	65
in city of Bath, regulating the jurisdiction of,	88
in city of Portland, salary of judge,	80
Police, in city of Bangor, salary of judge,	88
Supreme Judicial, capital trials may be had before one justice,	72
relating to the duties of clerks of,	80
January term in Hancock county, abolished,	89
	2, 87
	4, 99
October term for criminal business in	
Lincoln county,	65
April term in Washington county,	
ehanged,	73
Courts, Municipal and Police, additional concerning,	96
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	•
Calais Bank, capital stock increased,	264
city of, authorized to regulate duties of harbor master,	339
anthorized to aid in the construction of Lewy's Island Railrond,	348
Granite Company, to incorporate,	361
Canal Bank, capital stock increased,	245
Casco Bank, capital stock increased,	226
Iron Company, to incorporate,	239
Central Market House Company, additional to incorporate,	420
Wharf Company, to incorporate,	291
Charleston Steam Mill Company. to incorporate,	198
Cherryfield, Union School District, in town of, to establish,	279
City of Bangor, authorized to aid in the construction of the Penobscot and	
Kennebec Railroad,	207
authorized to aid in the construction of the Oldtown and Lin-	
coln Railroad,	212
authorized to regulate the building of wharves in Kenduskeag	
	, 343
certain taxes to be paid to town of Veazie,	227
Bath, authorized to aid Sagadahoc Ferry Company,	273
authorized to determine how far wharves and piers may extend	•
into Kennebec river,	348
authorized to elect directors to represent stock owned by said	
city,	407
Calais, authorized to regulate duties of harbor master,	339
to aid in the construction of the Lewy's Island	
Railroad,	348
Portland, erection of wooden buildings regulated,	284
,	, 407
Clinton Academy, name changed to Benton Institute,	268
Cobbossee Contee Bank, capital stock increased,	246
Railroad Company, to incorporate,	273
Cochnewaggan pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	360
Commerce, Bank of, to incorporate,	221
County Commissioners of Cumberland County, authorized to locate a highway	221,
	401
across Fore river,	202
Cumberland, Bank of, capital stock increased,	2021
RESOLVES.	
Cape Elizabeth, town of, authorized to raise money in aid of Portland and Cape	
Elizabeth Steam Ferry,	138
Claims, under the treaty of Washington, in relation to,	122
	, M4
Clarke, Elisha, in favor of,	154s

	PAGE.
Clinton, valuation of the town of, established,	136
*Clerks in the office of the Secretary of State, in favor of, *Colton's Maps of New England and the British Provinces, for purchasing si	138 x
copies,	162
Commissioners of Maine and Massachusetts, providing for pay of,	104
to locate grants, &c., under treaty of Washington, apportion	ı-
ment of, authorized,	122,
and the second s	105, 128
	117, 118
Androscoggin, in favor of,	125
Penobscot, in aid of roads in,	115
Pisculaguis, in aid of roads in,	115
Sagadahoc, in favor of,	125
county commissioners of, authorized to borrow money,	135
Somerset, in aid of roads in,	117
Washington, authorized to procure a loan,	101
in aid of roads in,	116
York, authorized to procure a loan,	103
Cowperthwait, William, in favor of,	137
Civil government,	203
$D_{\epsilon}$	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Deeds, illegal acknowledgment of, made valid,	81
Dower of wife in case of divorce, for fault of husband,	112
Drains, public, in city of Portland, construction and maintenance of,	90
Duty payable by inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, abolished,	106
Dwelling houses, malicious burning of,	77
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
D and Salmon Brook plantations, authorized to raise money to repair roads,	358
Dam Company, Inlet, to incorporate,	425
Richardson Lake, capital stock and toll increased,	316
Dams on the Passadumkeag river, in relation to,	360
Danville, town of, certain taxes abated,	336
Dayton, town of, to incorporate,	312
Dexter Company, capital stock increased,	240
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	402
Divorced, Mary E. and William Kennedy,	426
Dunston river, for the preservation of bass in, repealed,	242
Durham, town of, certain taxes abated,	336
RESOLVES.	
Debts due the State, in relation to,	101
Dixon, Thomas, in favor of,	157
Dolloff, Daniel, in favor of,	89
Duren, Ruth, et al., in favor of heirs of,	127
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Education of youth, additional relative to,	94, 115
Estate, real, aliens allowed to hold and convey,	79
Executors and administrators, further provisions respecting,	111
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
East Eddington Ladies' Social and Benevolent Society, to incorporate,	253
Musquash Improvement Company, to incorporate,	409
Eastern Bank, capital stock increased,	249
Eastport, authorizing the extension of a wharf into tide waters at,	241
First Congregational Society in, authorized to alter or rebuild the	
• .	252, 407
Ellsworth Bank, capital stock increased,	341
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	421

	PA	GE.
Exchange Bank, capital stock increased,		289
Expenditures of government, appropriations for,	03, 234,	432
F.		
PUBLIC LAWS.		
Felony, accessories to, their liability,		88
Fees of county attorneys, additional,		120
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
Fairfield Junction Mill and Water Power Company, to incorporate,		346
Farmers' Bank, capital stock increased,		238
Ferry Company, Sagadahoc, city of Bath authorized to aid,		273
First Congregational Society in Eastport, authorized to alter or rebuild	tneir 252,	ፈርነም
meetinghouse,  Meetinghouse in Winthrop, proprietors of, authorize		101
repair, sell or rebuild		
house,	Sala	357
Fore river, county commissioners of Cumberland county authorized to loc	ate a	
highway across,		401
Franklin Bank, additional powers to trustees of,		361
Company, to incorporate,		298
Frontier Steamboat Company, to incorporate,		227
Fryeburg Academy, Webster Association of, to incorporate,		358
RESOLVES.		
Farnham, Dorcas, et al., in favor of the heirs of,		127
Fessenden, William P., et als., in favor of,		88
Fitzgerald, John, et als., in favor of,		117
Fort Kent, for support of schools at,		116
Foster, Edward, in favor of,		85
Francis, John, in favor of,		102
French spoliations, respecting,		153
G.		
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.		
Gardiner Gas Light Company, additional to incorporate,		257
Savings Institution, additional to incorporate,		335
Gas Light Company, Brunswick, to incorporate,		287
Dexter, to incorporate,		402
Ellsworth, to incorporate,		421
Gardiner, additional to incorporate,		257
Hallowell, to incorporate,		316
Milford, to incorporate, Oldtown, to incorporate,		435 403
Orono, to incorporate,		423
Portland, capital stock increased,		220
Waterville, to incorporate,		415
Georges river, power to plant and protect oysters in bed of, granted,	292,	411
Gilead, town records made valid,		223
Granite Company, Calais, to incorporate,		361
Waldo Mountain, to incorporate,		345
Great Falls and South Berwick Branch Railroad Company, time for comple	eting	
extended,		195
Greenville, town of, doings of made valid,		359
Grovers' Bank, to incorporate,		285 341
Guptil, John, name changed,		otl
RESOLVES.		
Gates, Ephraim C., et al., in favor of,		114
Goss, Eli, pension granted to,		85
Governor's Address and Messages,		163

#### H.

### PUBLIC LAWS.

22442. }	PAGE.
Hancock county, judge of probate, salary of,	82
to hold two terms yearly in Mt. Desert,	82
January term supreme judicial court, abolished,	89
register of probate, salary established,	114
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
End of the Control of	316
Hallowell Gas Light Company, to incorporate, Savings Institution, to incorporate,	430
South Parish Meetinghouse, pew owners authorized to make alte	
tions in said house,	332
Hancock Mutual Insurance Company, act incorporating, amended,	417
and Washington Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	266
Hartland Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	253
Hebron, certain town records made valid,	232
Hope Company, to incorporate,	413
Hotel Company, Washington, to incorporate,	354
Howland bridge, to incorporate the proprietors of,	242
RESOLVES.	
Hamlin, E. L., et als., in favor of,	88
Hamilton, Hartly, in favor of,	115, 125
Hanscom, A. A., et als., in favor of,	157
Hathaway, Joshua, in favor of,	127
Hilton, W. E., in favor of,	154
House of Representatives, pay roll of,	90, 147
in favor of reporters of,  Howe, George T., administrator on estate of, authorized to convey certain	155
estate,	108, 109
Hunter, Mary A., in favor of,	128
the same of the sa	
Į.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	rib-
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist	
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist	rib- 113 113
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist	113
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent,	113 113
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished,	113 113 106
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,	113 113 106 78
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	113 113 106 78 118
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate,  Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Sace River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate,  Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Sace River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how dist uted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate, RESOLVES.	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239 308
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how distuted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate, RESOLVES. Indian lands, Passamaquoddy, in relation to, Indians, Passamaquoddy, governor and council authorized to compound dedue the,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239 308
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how distuted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate, RESOLVES.  Indian lands, Passamaquoddy, in relation to, Indians, Passamaquoddy, governor and council authorized to compound de due the, Penobscot, education of,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239 308 126
Indians, Passamaquoddy, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how distuted, salary of agent, Inspectors of pot and pearl ashes, duty payable by, abolished, Insurance companies, in relation to establishing agencies in other states, Intelligence offices, for the regulation of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Ice Company, Nequasset Lake, to incorporate, Saco River, to incorporate, Inlet Dam Company, to incorporate, Institute, Benton, name of Clinton Academy, changed to, Institution, literary, in Westbrook, additional to establish, Insurance Company, Bath Mutual Marine, to incorporate, Hancock Mutual, charter amended, Maine, capital stock regulated, Piscataquis Mutual, charter amended, Iron Company, Casco, to incorporate, Manufacturing Company, Maine, to incorporate, RESOLVES. Indian lands, Passamaquoddy, in relation to, Indians, Passamaquoddy, governor and council authorized to compound dedue the,	113 113 106 78 118 244 323 425 268 268 198, 411 417 405 269 239 308

J. PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Judge of municipal court in city of Augusta, salary of,	104
Portland, salary of,	80
of police court in city of Bangor, salary of,	88
of probate in Hancock county, salary of,	82
to hold two terms yearly in Mt. Desert	•
Justices of S. J. Court, opinions of,	177
К.	1772-777
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	86, 419
and Wiscasset Railroad Company, to incorporate,	362
town of, name changed to Manchester,	412
Kennedy, Mary E. and William, divorced,	426
Kirkland, town of, doings of inhabitants made valid,	338
The state of the s	
L. A.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	sym,
Lands forfeited for state taxes, sale of,	97
public, additional regulating management and sale of,	67
Legislation, special, notices on petitions for,	72
Library, State, annual report of secretary of state respecting,	120
Libraries, public, establishment of authorized,	118
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	0
Ladies' Social and Benevolent Society, East Eddington, to incorporate,	253
Lancy, William K., acts of, as justice of the peace, made valid,	405
Leeds Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	315 309
Linen Company, capital stock increased, Linen Company, to incorporate,	323
Falls Bank, capital stock increased,	247
Lewy's Island Railroad Company, to incorporate,	228
city of Calais authorized to aid in the con	
struction of,	348
Lime Rock Company, Tilson and Ulmer, to incorporate,	333
White, to incorporate,	353
Linen Company, Lewiston, to incorporate,	323
Lisbon Academy, to incorporate the trustees of,	222
Little Androscoggin Company, act incorporating, repealed,	197
Loan and Savings Association, Portland Mutual, to incorporate,	249
Log Driving Company, Machias, to incorporate,	318
Penobscot, charter amended, St. Croix, to incorporate,	420 316
Long Wharf Company, Rockland, to incorporate,	265
Lubec Steamboat Wharf Company, to incorporate,	289
Lumber Association, Penobscot, to incorporate,	294
Inumberman's Bank, capital stock increased,	418
RESOLYES.	
Land Agent, authorized to investigate and settle claim against S. Cary an	a .
company,	u 101
convey Pumpkin Island to the United States,	101
office, in relation to the collection of debts due the state, in the,	156
Lands of Massachusetts, lying in this state, relative to the purchase of,	87
commissioners to purchase, in fa	
vor of,	88
public, sales of, suspended,	89
Laws, public, additional for the promulgation of,	89, 157
Lawrence, James, pension granted to,	110

	PAGE.
Leavitt, Samuel, in favor of,	153
Legislature, in favor of certain members of,	143
Library, Astor, in favor of,	138
Littlefield, M., in favor of,	155
Professional Control of the Control	
And Department of the market, all the	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Militia, Volunteer, for arming and equiping companies of, &c.,	107
Mortgages on personal property, recording of regulated,	114
Municipal Court in city of Augusta, salary of judge, &c.,	104
in town of Brunswick, relative to powers of recorder,	65
in city of Bath, regulating its jurisdiction,	88
Portland, salary of judge,	80
and Police Courts, additional concerning,	96
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias Bank, time for organization of, extended,	201
Log Driving Company, to incorporate,	318
Machiasport and East Machias Toll Bridge Company, to amend charter,	413
Maine Iron Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	308
Insurance Company, eapital stock regulated,	405
Mining, Quarrying and Stone Dressing Company, to incorporate,	330
Oil Cloth and Carpet Company, to incorporate,	283
Pomological and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	237
Submarine and Wrecking Company, to incorporate,	431
Telegraph Company, additional to incorporate,	307
Manchester, name of the town of Kennebee, changed to,	412
Manufacturing Company, Arkwright, to incorporate,	309
Aroostook, to incorporate,	280
Atlantic Ship Wharf and Lime, additional to incorpo-	0.15
rate,	245
Baldwin Boot and Shoe, to incorporate,	359
Franklin, to incorporate,	293
Hartland, to incorporate,	$\frac{253}{315}$
Leeds Boot and Shoe, to incorporate, Little Androscoggin, act of incorporation repealed,	197
Maine Iron, to incorporate,	308
Monmouth, to incorporate,	355
Newichawanic, to incorporate,	279
North Vassalborough, to incorporate,	236
Norway, to incorporate,	233
Swanville, to incorporate,	270
Manufacturers and Traders' Bank, capital stock increased,	238
Market Bank, to incorporate,	226
House Company, Central, to incorporate,	420
Maritime Bank, capital stock increased,	257
Mechanics Bank, to incorporate,	412
Merchants' Bank, Bangor, capital stock increased,	236
Mill Company, Charleston Steam, to incorporate,	198
Searsport, to incorporate,	340
and Water Power Company, Fairfield Junction, to incorporate,	346
Mills Company, Belfast City, to incorporate,	267
Milling Company, Portland, to incorporate,	248
Milford Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	435
Mining, Quarrying and Stone Dressing Company, Maine, to incorporate, Minot, town of, certain taxes abated,	330 336
Morton, Leander, authorized to construct a wharf in tide waters in the town of	000
Bristol,	309
Monmouth Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	355
Mousam River Bank, to incorporate,	260
Muscle Ridges Plantation, doings of made valid,	413

X

RESOLVES.	
	PAGE.
Madawaska settlement, for benefit of schools in,	124
Maine and Massachusetts, commissioners of, providing for pay of,	104
Massachusetts State Lands, relative to purchase of, the acceptable of the state of	87
commissioners to purchase, in favor of,	88
Mattawamkeag Bridge, to provide for re-building of,	128
Mescreey, Hannah, in favor of,	109
Military papers in office of secretary of state, for transfer of, to adjutant gen-	161
eral's office,	
Morrill, Lot M., et al., in favor of,	136
Messages, Governor's,	163
N.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names changed, 28	31, 341
Narraguagus river, to prevent obstructions in,	240
Navigation Company, Rockland and Machias Steam, to incorporate,	197
Nequasset Lake Ice Company, to incorporate,	244
Newichuwanic Company, to incorporate,	279
New Castle Bank, to incorporate,	283
New Vineyard, certain doings of the town of, made valid,	242
North Bank, to incorporate,	235
pond, et als., to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	311
Vassalboro' Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	236
Northern Bank, capital stock increased,	286
Norway Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	233
Number Eleven, plantation of, doings of, made valid,	419
RESOLVES.	- 1
Nebraska bill, relating to the,	102
Noble, Sanford, in favor of,	136
Number 14, plantation, authorized to re-organize for election purposes,	139
0.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Offense, capital, in relation to,	89
Offices, intelligence, for the regulation of,	118
Ores, metals and other substances, assayers of,	93
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
· · ·	007
Oak Grove School, trustees of, to incorporate,	287 261
Ocean Bank, to incorporate,	
O'Donald, John, authorized to build and maintain a fish weir in tide waters,	310
amended, Oil Cloth and Carpet Company, Maine, to incorporate,	283
Spring Garden, to incorporate,	308
Oldtown and Lincoln Railroad Company, capital stock regulated,	199
city of Bangor authorized to aid in	
the construction of,	212
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	403
Orrington Pier and Warehouse Company, to incorporate,	347
Orono Bridge, proprietors of, to incorporate,	271
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	423
	92, 411
	·-,
RESOLVES.  Ocean pastage, cheap, in favor of,	119
Orient plantation, in favor of,	110
	103
Orson, Attien, et al., in favor of, Opinions of justices of S. J. court,	177
- · · · · ·	111
<b>P.</b>	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Partition, relating to petitions for,	110
Passamaquoddy Indians, annual appropriation for benefit of, and how distributed	1, 113

	PAGE.
Passamaquoddy Indians, salary of agent,	113
Penobscot county, salary of attorney for,	96
Personal property, mortgages on, recording of, regulated,	114
Petitions for partition, shall not abate by death of parties,	110
for special legislation,	72
Police court in city of Bangor, salary of judge,	88
Portland, municipal court in, salary of judge,	80
regulating the construction and maintenance of public drains in,	90
Public drains in city of Portland, construction and maintenance of,	90
lands, additional regulating the management and sale of,	67
libraries, establishment of, authorized,	118
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Palermo, town of, certain territory set off to town of Washington,	336
Passadumkeag river, in relation to the dams on,	360
Penobscot Boom Corporation, charter amended,	294
additional to establish and regulate,	303
Log Driving Company, charter amended,	420
Lumber Association, to incorporate,	294
Telegraph Company, to incorporate,	261
and Kennebec Railroad, city of Bangor authorized to aid in the con	
struction of,	207
Pickerel, to prevent the destruction of in Cochnewaggan pond,	360
in North pond, et als., in Oxford county	
in Taylor pond,	310
in Wilson pond,	280
in Webber's pond,	406
Pier and Warehouse Company, Orrington, to incorporate,	347
Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company, to amend charter,	269
Plantation No. 11, doings of, made valid,	419
Plantations D and Salmon Brook, authorized to raise money to repair roads,	358
Poland, town of, certain taxes abated,	336
Pomological and Horticultural Society, Maine, to incorporate,	237
Port Wardens for port of Bangor, Mercantile Association authorized to appoint	
Portland, city council of, authorized to appoint a surveyor of lumber,	278
respecting the erection of wooden buildings in city of,	284
Board of Trade, to incorporate,	$\frac{241}{220}$
Gas Light Company, capital stock increased, Milling Company, to incorporate,	248
Mutual Loan and Savings Association, to incorporate,	248
Sailors' Home in, to incorporate trustees of,	263
bands frome in, to incorporate trustees of,	203
RESOLVES.	
Paine, Henry W., et al., in favor of,	136
Passamaquoddy Indian lands, in relation to,	126
Indians, certain debts governor and council authorized to com	-
pound,	126
Patten, town of, authorizing the trustees of the ministerial and school fund, to	)
make a discount on certain notes taken for land sold by them,	105
Pay roll of the house of representatives,	90, 147
of the senate,	96, 145
additional,	156
Penobscot county, in aid of roads in,	115
Indians, education of,	107
Pensions, granted to Eli Goss,	85
James Lawrence,	110
Nicholas Pierce,	116
William Poor, Jr.,	126
James Robinson,	115
David Sevey,	106
Leonard Trask,	106
Alexander G. Turner	107

	PAGE.
Perry, John J., in favor of,	155
Pierce, Nicholas, pension granted to,	116
Piscataquis county, in aid of roads in,	115
Plantation No. 14, Washington county authorized to reorganize for election	189
purposes, Orient, in favor of,	110
Waite, in favor of,	107
Plantations No. 21 and 33, Hancock county, in favor of,	155
Poor, William, jr., pension granted to,	126
John A., in favor of,	152
Portland and Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry, town of Cape Elizabeth authorized	
to raise money in aid of,	138
Public buildings, in relation to lighting with gas,	88
lands, suspending sale of,	89
·····, ··· <b>,</b> ··· <b>,</b> ··· <b>,</b> ··· <b>,</b>	89, 157
Publishers of "The Age" and "Journal," in favor of,	153 106
Pumpkin island, land agent authorized to convey to United States,	100
Q.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	110
Quartermaster General, acting, annual allowance,	110
R.	4
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroad Companies, to provide a tribunal for regulating joint business of,	105
Railroads and Steamboats, additional concerning,	119
Reform School, State, additional to establish,	100
Register of Probate, Hancock county, salary,	114
Returns of cashiers of banks and clerks of corporations, time of making, to	66
assessors of towns,  Revised Statutes, to amend chapter 76, section 13—Returns of cashiers and	
clerks,	66
82, section 2—Agricultural societies,	77
89—Dower of wife in case of divorce,	112
104—Coroners,	120
119, section 63—Trustee process,	97
120—Executors and administrators,	111
166—Death without the state from injury	
inflicted within,	89
167—Accessories to fclony,	88
additional to chapter 25—Damage for lands taken for county	
roads,	105 81
91—Acknowledgment of deeds, 129—Waste and trespass on real estate,	93
155—Malicious burning of dwellings,	77
repealing section 7, chapter 11—Western registry district,	
Lincoln county,	86
25, 26, 27, 28, and 29, chapter 15-Relating	
to Passamaquoddy Indians,	113
Roads, county, damages for lands taken for,	105
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad, Atlantic and Junction, to amend act establishing,	341
Belfast and Waterville, time for organizing and locating extended,	199
Kennebec and Wiscasset, to incorporate,	362
Lewy's Island, city of Calais authorized to aid in the construction of	
Oldtown and Lincoln, city of Bangor authorized to aid in the con-	
struction of,	212
Railroad, Penobscot and Kennebec, city of Bangor authorized to aid in the	
construction of,  Railroad Company, Androscoggin, additional to establish,	$\frac{207}{420}$
Aroostook, to incorporate.	324

	PAGE.
Railroad Company, Atlantic and St. Lawrence, conversion of the capital	
into sterling currency of England,	200
Cobbossee Contee, to incorporate,	273
Great Falls and South Berwick Branch, time for comp	leting
extended,	195
Lewy's Island, to incorporate,	228
Oldtown and Lincoln, capital stock regulated,	199
Railway Company, Rockland Marine, to incorporate,	256
Randall Savings and Benevolent Association, to incorporate,	290
Rangely and Mooselocmaguntic lakes, to prevent the destruction of trout	in, 225
Readfield, certain territory set off from Kennebec to,	286, 419
Richmond Bank, capital stock increased,	251
Village Corporation, to incorporate,	427
Richardson Lake Dam Company, capital stock and toll increased,	316
Rockland, authorizing the extension of a wharf into tide waters at,	239
Bank, capital stock increased,	225
city of, to incorporate,	370, 407
Long Wharf Company, to incorporate,	265
	256
Marine Railway Company, to incorporate,	
and Machias Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	197
BESOLVES.	
Reporters of the senate and house of representatives, in favor of,	155
Road from Barnard to Chesuncook lakes, repair of,	118
Blanchard and Kingsbery, in favor of,	115
across township No. 3, range 5, in favor of,	115
No. $\delta$ , range $\theta$ , in favor of,	115
through Indian township, in favor of,	116
Baileyville, in favor of,	116
from Lexington to Flagstaff, in favor of,	117
Fort Kent to mouth of Allegash river, in favor of,	117
No. 11, range 5, to East boundary of state, in favor of	118
Presque Isle to St. John river, in favor of,	118
St. John river to Fort Kent, in favor of,	118
Aroostook to St. John river, in favor of,	118
State, through No. 8, range 5, in favor of,	138
Robinson, James, pension granted to,	116
Roberts, Thomas S., in favor of,	117
Rockland, town of, in favor of,	106
Roll of accounts No. 34,	110
additional,	132
Ross, George, in favor of,	142
Russell, John K., in favor of	114
	AFA
<i>5</i> ;	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Sagadahoc, county of, to establish,	82, 87, 106
Salary of judge of probate, Hancock county,	82
police court, Bangor,	88
municipal court, Portland,	80
Augusta,	104
register of probate, Hancock county,	114
county attorney, Penobscot county,	96
Secretary of State, annual report respecting state library,	120
Special legislation, notices on petition for,	72
State Library, annual report of secretary of state, respecting,	120
Prison, office of chaplain abolished,	112
Reform School, additional to establish,	100
Superintendent of common schools, appointment of,	101
Supreme Judicial Court, time of holding October term for criminal busi	
Lincoln county,	ness m 65
ganital trials may be had before one justice	79

	341.44
Comment to the last execute time of helding Annet to the last the last area	EDAT
Supreme Judicial Court, time of holding April term in Washington couchanged,	11ty 73
in Androscoggin county, terms of,	74, 99
in Sagadahoc county, terms of,	82, 87
relating to the duties of clerks of,	80
January term in Hancock county abolished,	89
	00
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	204
Saco River Ice Company, to incorporate,	323
Sagadahoc Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,	344
Ferry Company, city of Bath authorized to aid,	273
Sailors' Home in Portland, to incorporate trustees of,	263
Saint Croix Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate,	316
Salmon Brook plantation, authorized to raise money to repair roads, Sandy River Bank, time for organization of, extended,	358 196
	335
Savings Institution, Gardiner, additional to incorporate, Hallowell, to incorporate,	430
Portland Mutual Loan and, to incorporate,	249
and Benevolent Association, Randall, to incorporate,	290
Schoodiac Lake Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	265 265
School district, Union, in town of Cherryfield, established,	279
Oak Grove, to incorporate trustees of,	287
Searsport Mill Company, to incorporate,	340
Union School, to incorporate the trustees of	224
Seavey's Island Bridge Company, to incorporate,	277
Sebasticook river, to improve the navigation of,	381
Shapleigh, certain territory set off from Waterborough	227
Somerset, Bank of, to incorporate,	312
South Parish meetinghouse in Hallowell, pew owners authorized to make also	
ations in,	332
Spring Garden Oil Cloth Carpet Company, to incorporate,	308
State Bank, to incorporate,	267, 406
tax, apportioned and assessed,	382
Steam Navigation Company, Hancock and Washington, to incorporate,	266
Rockland, to incorporate,	197
Waldoborough and Thomaston, to incorporate,	251
Steamboat Company, Frontier, to incorporate,	227
Schoodiac Lake, to incoporate,	265
Wharf Company, Belfast, to revive act establishing,	271
Lubec, to incorporate,	289
Stillwater Bridge, charter extended,	281
Submarine and Wrecking Company, Maine, to incorporate,	431
Sullivan and Hancock Bridge Corporation, in relation to,	314
Surveyor of lumber, city council of Portland authorized to appoint,	278
Swanville Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	270
RESOLVES.	
Sagadahoc county, in favor of,	125
county commissioners of, authorized to borrow money,	135
Salem, town of, state tax abated,	86
Savage, George, in favor of,	154
Schools at Fort Kent, for the support of,	116
in Madawaska settlement, in relation to,	124
Seal for the office of the adjutant general, authorized,	137
Secretary of State, compensation to clerks in the office of,	138
Senate, pay roll of,	96, 145
in favor of the reporters of,	155
Sevey, David, pension granted to,	106
Smith, Daniel D., in favor of the heirs of,	104
Sockis, Peol, et al., in favor of,	103
Solmere, Joe Lolar, in favor of,	103
Somerset county, in aid of road from Lexington to Flagstaff,	117
State Prison, in favor of committee of visitation,	
appropriation for completing prison wall, &c.,	$\frac{124}{140}$

	Pacif.
State Prison, authorizing the sale of land connected with,	156
Reform School, in favor of committee of visitation,	125
	108, 136
$T_{\cdot,\cdot}$	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxes in unincorporated places, additional in relation to the assessment an	.đ
collection of,	97
Teachers, county conventions of,	102
Tenancy, claimed for forty years, fact in regard to possession, how determined	l, 103
Trespass on real estate, liability of part owners,	93
Trustee process, case in which a person shall not be adjudged a trustee,	97
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS	
Tax, state, apportioned and assessed,	382
Taxes on towns of Minot, Poland, Auburn, Durham and Danville, abated,	336
Taylor pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	810
Telegraph Company, Atlantic and Pacific, to incorporate,	254
Bangor and Castine, to incorporate,	258
Maine, additional to incorporate,	807
Penobscot, to incorporate,	261
Ticonic Boom Company, to incorporate,	416
Tilson and Ulmer Lime Rock Company, to incorporate,	333
Toll Bridge Company, Machiasport and East Machias, to amend charter,	413
Town of Ashland, to incorporate,	410
Dayton, to incorporate,	312
Greenville, doings of, made valid,	359
Kirkland, doings of, made valid,	338
Kennebec, name of, changed to Manchester,	412
New Vineyard, doings of, made valid,	242
West Bath, doings of, legalized,	408
Traders' Bank, capital stock increased,	248
Trout, in Rangely and Mooselocmaguntic lakes, to prevent the destruction of	f, 22ð
RESOLVES.	
Tax, state, on town of Salem, Franklin county, abatement of,	86
on the several counties,	$10\hat{\sigma}$
Androseoggin county,	128
Thompson, A. B., et als., in favor of,	131
Township No. 4, R. 1, Pensbscot county, in favor of,	118
Letter D, resolve authorizing sale of lot No. 12, repealed,	140
No. 2, R. 2, in favor of proprietors of,	140
Trask, Leonard, pension granted to,	106
Treat, Adams, account for superintending repairs of state prison, governo	
and council authorized to settle,	142
Treaty of Washington, claims under, in relation to, appointment of commissioners to locate grants, &c	122
under, authorized,	
	122
Turner, Alexander G., pension granted to,	143, 144
	107
U.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union School, Searsport, to incorporate trustees of,	224
RESOLVES.	
United States Navy, in favor of the abolition of spirit rations in,	139
Navigation laws, bounty to fishing vessels and reciprocal trad	100
with British North American colonies, in relation to,	141
Pumpkin Island, conveyed to,	106
<i>v</i> .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Volunteer Militia, for arming and equiping companies of, &c.,	107
	201

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	PAGE
Village Corporation, Bridgton Centre, created, Richmond, to incorporate,	21′ 42′
RESOLVES.	
Valuation, state, corrected,	108, 136
Benton and Clinton established,	:: · 130
TT	
W.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Wasto and trespass on real estate, liability of part owners,	98
Washington County, April term county commissioners,	78
Ways, dedicated to public use, regulation of,	94
Wolves, bounty for destruction of,	83
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Waldo Mountain Granite Company, to incorporate,	346
Waldoborough and Thomaston Steam Navigation Company, to incorporate,	251
Warren Bridge Company, to amend act incorporating,	337
Varehouse Company, Orrington Pier and, to incorporate,	347
Washington, town of, certain territory set off from Palermo to,	336
Hotel Company, to incorporate, Vater Power Company, Augusta, additional to incorporate,	354
Fairfield Junction Mill and, to incorporate,	196 346
Vaterville Bank, capital stock increased,	228
Gas Light Company, to incorporate,	415
Vaterborough, certain territory set off to Shapleigh,	227
Webster Association of Fryeburg Academy, to incorporate,	358
Webber's pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	406
Vest Bath, doings of the town of, legalized,	408
Lincoln Agricultural and Horticultural Society, name changed,	347
Vestbrook, literary institution in, additional to establish,	268
Vetmore Isle Bridge, to amend the act establishing a draw in,	335
Wharf, in tide waters at Eastport, extension of, authorized,	241
Rockland, extension of, authorized,	239
Bristol, Leander Morton authorized to construct,	309
Company, Belfast Steamboat, to revive act establishing, Central, to incorporate,	$\frac{271}{291}$
Lubec Steamboat, to incorporate,	289
White Lime Rock Company, to incorporate,	353
Vilson pond, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	280
Vinthrop, First Congregational Meetinghouse in, proprietors of authorized	
repair, sell or rebuild said house,	357
RESOLVES.	
Vaite Plantation, in favor of,	107
Vashington County, authorized to procure a loan,	101
in aid of roads in,	116
Tentworth, Giles M., et al., in favor of,	114
Villiams, Reuel, et als., in favor of,	88
Titham, Ebenezer, in favor of,	155
Y.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
outh, education of, additional relative to,	94, 115
,	,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
ork Bank, capital stock increased,	255
RESOLVES.	
ork County, authorized to procure a loan,	103
····· ··· ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	100